
By:AAReynolds, Zerwas, Miller H.B.ANo.A2182
AAAAA(Senate SponsorA-AMiles)

(In the Senate - Received from the House MayA5,A2017;
MayA10,A2017, read first time and referred to Committee on Finance;
MayA19,A2017, reported favorably by the following vote: YeasA12,
NaysA0; MayA19,A2017, sent to printer.)

COMMITTEE VOTE

AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA Yea Nay AbsentA PNV
NelsonAAAAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
HinojosaAAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
BettencourtAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
BirdwellAAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
HancockAAAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
HuffmanAAAAAAAAAAAA AAA AAA AAAXAAA AAA
KolkhorstAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
NicholsAAAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
SchwertnerAAAAAAAAA AAA AAA AAAXAAA AAA
SeligerAAAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
TaylorAof GalvestonAAAAAXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
UrestiAAAAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
WatsonAAAAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
WestAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
WhitmireAAAAAAAAAAA AAA AAA AAAXAAA AAA

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED
AN ACT

relating to the authority of a county assistance district to impose
a sales and use tax.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS:
SECTIONA1.AASection 387.003, Local Government Code, is

amended by adding Subsection (k) to read as follows:
(k)AAIn determining the combined tax rate under Subsections

(b), (f), and (h), the following are considered to not be included
in the territory of the proposed district or the area proposed to be
added to the district:

(1)AArights-of-way; and
(2)AAany area in which a county facility is located and

in which no person has a place of business to which a sales tax
permit has been issued under Subchapter F, Chapter 151, Tax Code.

SECTIONA2.AASection 387.007, Local Government Code, is
amended by adding Subsection (c) to read as follows:

(c)AAIn determining the combined tax rate under Subsection
(b), the following are considered to not be included in the
territory of the district:

(1)AArights-of-way; and
(2)AAany area in which a county facility is located and

in which no person has a place of business to which a sales tax
permit has been issued under Subchapter F, Chapter 151, Tax Code.

SECTIONA3.AAThis Act takes effect immediately if it receives
a vote of two-thirds of all the members elected to each house, as
provided by Section 39, Article III, Texas Constitution. If this
Act does not receive the vote necessary for immediate effect, this
Act takes effect September 1, 2017.

* * * * *

1-1
1-2
1-3
1-4
1-5
1-6

1-7

1-8
1-9

1-10
1-11
1-12
1-13
1-14
1-15
1-16
1-17
1-18
1-19
1-20
1-21
1-22
1-23

1-24
1-25

1-26
1-27
1-28
1-29
1-30
1-31
1-32
1-33
1-34
1-35
1-36
1-37
1-38
1-39
1-40
1-41
1-42
1-43
1-44
1-45
1-46
1-47
1-48
1-49
1-50
1-51
1-52

1-53

1

http://www.statutes.legis.state.tx.us/GetStatute.aspx?Code=LG&Value=387.003&Date=5/19/2017
http://www.statutes.legis.state.tx.us/GetStatute.aspx?Code=TX&Value=151&Date=5/19/2017
http://www.statutes.legis.state.tx.us/GetStatute.aspx?Code=LG&Value=387.007&Date=5/19/2017
http://www.statutes.legis.state.tx.us/GetStatute.aspx?Code=TX&Value=151&Date=5/19/2017
http://www.statutes.legis.state.tx.us/GetStatute.aspx?Code=CN&Value=3.39&Date=5/19/2017

