1-1 1-2 1-3	(Senate Sponsor - Mil	es)	from	the Hous		o. 2182
1-4 1-5 1-6	May 10, 2017, read first to May 19, 2017, reported fav	ime and r orably b	eferred y the f	to Commit	tee on F	inance;
1-7	(COMMITTE	E VOTE			
1-8		Yea	Nay	Absent	PNV	
1-9	Nelson	Х	<u> </u>			
1-10	Hinojosa	Х				
1-11	Bettencourt	Х				
1-12	Birdwell	X X				
1-13 1-14	Hancock Huffman	A		Х	<u> </u>	
1-14	Kolkhorst	Х		Δ		
1-16	Nichols	X				
1-17	Schwertner			Х		
1-18	Seliger	Х			<u> </u>	
1-19	Taylor of Galveston	Х				
1-20	Uresti	Х				
1-21	Watson	X X				
1-22 1-23	West Whitmire	X		Х		
T-22	wiitte			Δ		
1 - 24 1 - 25	A BI	LL TO BE AN AC		ED		
1-26 1-27 1-28			-			-
1-28		LFGTSTVTI			T ILAAS:	
± ⊔ >	SECTION L. Section	387,003	. Loca	al Governi		
1-30						
1-30 1-31	amended by adding Subsectio	on (k) to	read as	follows:	ment Co	de, is
1-31 1-32	amended by adding Subsection (k) In determining (b), (f), and (h), the following (b), the following (b), (f), and (h), the following (b), the following (b), the following (b), (f), and (b), the following (b), the following (b), (f), and (b), the following (b), the following (b), the following (b), (f), and (b), the following (b), (f), and (b), the following (b), the following (b), (f), and (b), the following (b), (f), and (b), the following (b), (f), and (b), the following (b), the following (b), (f), and (b), the following (b), (f), and (b), the following (b), the following (b), (f), and (f),	on (k) to <u>the comb</u> lowing an	read as ined ta e cons	s follows: <u>ax rate unc</u> idered to r	ment Co <u>ler Subs</u> not be i	de, is <u>ections</u> ncluded
1-31 1-32 1-33	amended by adding Subsection (k) In determining (b), (f), and (h), the foll in the territory of the prop	on (k) to <u>the comb</u> lowing an	read as ined ta e cons	s follows: <u>ax rate unc</u> idered to r	ment Co <u>ler Subs</u> not be i	de, is <u>ections</u> ncluded
1-31 1-32 1-33 1-34	amended by adding Subsection (k) In determining (b), (f), and (h), the fold in the territory of the prop added to the district:	on (k) to the comb lowing ar posed dis	read as ined ta ce cons strict o	s follows: <u>ax rate unc</u> idered to r	ment Co <u>ler Subs</u> not be i	de, is <u>ections</u> ncluded
1-31 1-32 1-33 1-34 1-35	amended by adding Subsection (k) In determining (b), (f), and (h), the fold in the territory of the prop added to the district: (1) rights-of-	on (k) to the comb lowing an posed dis -way; and	read as ined ta ce cons strict o	follows: ax rate und idered to r or the area	ment Co ler Subs not be i a propose	de, is <u>ections</u> ncluded ed to be
1-31 1-32 1-33 1-34 1-35 1-36	amended by adding Subsection (k) In determining (b), (f), and (h), the fold in the territory of the prop added to the district: (1) rights-of- (2) any area i	on (k) to the comb lowing an posed dis -way; and n which a	read as ined ta ce cons strict o a count	follows: <u>ix rate und</u> idered to r or the area y facility	ment Co ler Subs not be i a propose is loca	de, is ections ncluded ed to be ted and
1-31 1-32 1-33 1-34 1-35 1-36 1-37	amended by adding Subsection (k) In determining (b), (f), and (h), the fold in the territory of the prop added to the district: (1) rights-of- (2) any area i in which no person has a	on (k) to the comb lowing an posed dis -way; and n which of place of	read as ined ta ce cons strict o a count busine	s follows: ix rate und idered to is or the area y facility ess to whi	ment Co der Subs not be i a propose is loca ch a sa	de, is <u>ections</u> <u>ncluded</u> <u>ed to be</u> <u>ted and</u> <u>les tax</u>
1-31 1-32 1-33 1-34 1-35 1-36	amended by adding Subsection (k) In determining (b), (f), and (h), the fold in the territory of the prop added to the district: (1) rights-of- (2) any area i	on (k) to the comb lowing an posed dis -way; and n which a place of r Subchay	read as ined ta ce cons strict of a count busine oter F,	s follows: ix rate und idered to so or the area y facility ess to whi Chapter 15	ment Co der Subs not be i a propose is loca ch a sa ol, Tax C	de, is <u>ections</u> <u>ncluded</u> <u>ed to be</u> <u>ted and</u> <u>les tax</u> <u>ode.</u>
1-31 1-32 1-33 1-34 1-35 1-36 1-37 1-38	amended by adding Subsection (k) In determining (b), (f), and (h), the fold in the territory of the prop added to the district: (1) rights-of- (2) any area i in which no person has a permit has been issued under SECTION 2. Section amended by adding Subsection	on (k) to the comb lowing an posed dis -way; and n which of place of r Subchay 387.007 on (c) to	read as ined ta ce consistrict of busine oter F, , Loca read as	s follows: <u>idered to r</u> <u>idered to r</u> <u>or the area</u> <u>y facility</u> <u>ess to whi</u> <u>Chapter 15</u> <u>al Govern</u> s follows:	ment Co der Subs not be in a propose is loca ch a sa 51, Tax C ment Co	de, is <u>ections</u> <u>ncluded</u> <u>ed to be</u> <u>ted and</u> <u>les tax</u> <u>ode.</u> <u>de</u> , is
1-31 1-32 1-33 1-34 1-35 1-36 1-37 1-38 1-39 1-40 1-41	amended by adding Subsection (k) In determining (b), (f), and (h), the fold in the territory of the prop- added to the district: (1) rights-of- (2) any area in in which no person has a permit has been issued under SECTION 2. Section amended by adding Subsection (c) In determining	on (k) to the comb lowing an posed dis -way; and n which of r Subchay 387.007 on (c) to the comb	read as ined ta ce cons strict of a count busine oter F, , Loca read as oined t	s follows: ax rate und idered to r or the area y facility ess to whi Chapter 15 al Governo s follows: ax rate ur	ment Co der Subs not be in a propose is loca ch a sa ol, Tax C ment Co nder Sub	de, is <u>ections</u> <u>ncluded</u> <u>ed to be</u> <u>ted and</u> <u>les tax</u> <u>ode.</u> <u>de</u> , is section
1-31 1-32 1-33 1-34 1-35 1-36 1-37 1-38 1-39 1-40 1-41 1-42	amended by adding Subsection (k) In determining (b), (f), and (h), the fold in the territory of the prop- added to the district: (1) rights-of- (2) any area i in which no person has a permit has been issued unde SECTION 2. Section amended by adding Subsection (c) In determining (b), the following are of	on (k) to the comb lowing an posed dis -way; and n which of r Subchay 387.007 on (c) to the comb	read as ined ta ce cons strict of a count busine oter F, , Loca read as oined t	s follows: ax rate und idered to r or the area y facility ess to whi Chapter 15 al Governo s follows: ax rate ur	ment Co der Subs not be in a propose is loca ch a sa ol, Tax C ment Co nder Sub	de, is <u>ections</u> <u>ncluded</u> <u>ed to be</u> <u>ted and</u> <u>les tax</u> <u>ode.</u> <u>de</u> , is section
1-31 1-32 1-33 1-34 1-35 1-36 1-37 1-38 1-39 1-40 1-41 1-42 1-43	amended by adding Subsection (k) In determining (b), (f), and (h), the fold in the territory of the prop added to the district: (1) rights-of- (2) any area i in which no person has a permit has been issued unde SECTION 2. Section amended by adding Subsection (c) In determining (b), the following are of territory of the district:	on (k) to the comb lowing an posed dis -way; and n which a place of r Subchay 387.007 on (c) to the comb considere	read as ined ta ce cons strict of busine oter F, , Loca read as oined t ed to	s follows: ax rate und idered to r or the area y facility ess to whi Chapter 15 al Governo s follows: ax rate ur	ment Co der Subs not be in a propose is loca ch a sa ol, Tax C ment Co nder Sub	de, is <u>ections</u> <u>ncluded</u> <u>ed to be</u> <u>ted and</u> <u>les tax</u> <u>ode.</u> <u>de</u> , is section
1-31 1-32 1-33 1-34 1-35 1-36 1-37 1-38 1-39 1-40 1-41 1-42 1-43 1-44	<pre>amended by adding Subsection (k) In determining (b), (f), and (h), the fold in the territory of the prop added to the district:</pre>	on (k) to the comb lowing an posed dis -way; and n which a place of r Subchay 387.007 on (c) to the comb considere -way; and	read as ined ta consistrict of busine oter F, , Loca read as oined t ed to	s follows: <u>ix rate und</u> <u>idered to r</u> <u>or the area</u> <u>y facility</u> <u>ess to whi</u> <u>Chapter 15</u> <u>al Governi</u> <u>s follows:</u> <u>ax rate ur</u> <u>not be ir</u>	ment Co der Subs not be in a propose is loca ch a sa ch a sa ol, Tax C ment Co nder Sub ncluded	de, is <u>ections</u> <u>ncluded</u> <u>ed to be</u> <u>ted and</u> <u>les tax</u> <u>ode.</u> <u>de, is</u> <u>section</u> <u>in the</u>
1-31 1-32 1-33 1-34 1-35 1-36 1-37 1-38 1-39 1-40 1-41 1-42 1-43 1-44 1-45	<pre>amended by adding Subsection (k) In determining (b), (f), and (h), the fold in the territory of the prop added to the district:</pre>	on (k) to the comb lowing an posed dis -way; and n which a place of r Subchay 387.007 on (c) to the comb considere -way; and n which a	read as ined ta const strict of busine oter F, , Loca read as oined t ed to	s follows: <u>ix rate und</u> <u>idered to r</u> <u>or the area</u> <u>y facility</u> <u>ess to whi</u> <u>Chapter 15</u> <u>al Govern</u> <u>s follows:</u> <u>ax rate ur</u> <u>not be ir</u> <u>y facility</u>	ment Co der Subs not be in a propose is loca ch a sa ch a sa ol, Tax C ment Co nder Sub ncluded	de, is <u>ections</u> <u>ncluded</u> <u>d to be</u> <u>ted and</u> <u>les tax</u> <u>ode.</u> <u>de</u> , is <u>section</u> <u>in the</u> <u>ted and</u>
1-31 1-32 1-33 1-34 1-35 1-36 1-37 1-38 1-39 1-40 1-41 1-42 1-43 1-44	<pre>amended by adding Subsection (k) In determining (b), (f), and (h), the fold in the territory of the prop added to the district: (1) rights-of- (2) any area i in which no person has a permit has been issued unde SECTION 2. Section amended by adding Subsection (c) In determining (b), the following are of (1) rights-of- (2) any area i in which no person has a </pre>	on (k) to the comb lowing an posed dis -way; and n which a place of r Subchay 387.007 on (c) to the comb considere -way; and n which a place of	read as ined ta ce cons strict of busine oter F, , Loca read as oined t a count busine	s follows: <u>ix rate und</u> <u>idered to r</u> <u>or the area</u> <u>y facility</u> <u>ess to whi</u> <u>Chapter 15</u> <u>al Governus</u> <u>follows:</u> <u>ax rate ur</u> <u>not be ir</u> <u>y facility</u> <u>ess to whi</u>	ment Co der Subs not be in a propose is loca ch a sa ol, Tax C ment Co nder Sub ncluded	de, is <u>ections</u> <u>ncluded</u> <u>d to be</u> <u>ted and</u> <u>les tax</u> <u>ode.</u> <u>de, is</u> <u>section</u> <u>in the</u> <u>ted and</u> <u>les tax</u>
1-31 1-32 1-33 1-34 1-35 1-36 1-37 1-38 1-39 1-40 1-41 1-42 1-43 1-44 1-45 1-46	amended by adding Subsection (k) In determining (b), (f), and (h), the fold in the territory of the propadded to the district: (1) rights-of- (2) any area i in which no person has a permit has been issued unde SECTION 2. Section amended by adding Subsection (c) In determining (b), the following are of territory of the district: (1) rights-of- (2) any area i in which no person has a permit has been issued unde SECTION 3. This Act	on (k) to the comb lowing an posed dis -way; and n which a place of r Subchay 387.007 on (c) to the comb considere -way; and n which a place of r Subchay takes es	read as ined ta consistrict of a count busine oter F, , Loca read as oined t d to a count busine oter F, ffect in	s follows: <u>ix rate und</u> <u>idered to re</u> or the area <u>y facility</u> <u>ess to whi</u> <u>Chapter 15</u> <u>at Governa</u> <u>s follows:</u> <u>ax rate ur</u> <u>not be ir</u> <u>y facility</u> <u>ess to whi</u> <u>Chapter 15</u> <u>mmediately</u>	ment Co der Subs not be in a propose is loca ch a sa ol, Tax Co nder Sub ncluded is loca ch a sa ch a sa ch a sa ch a sa ch a sa	de, is <u>ections</u> <u>ncluded</u> <u>ed to be</u> <u>ted and</u> <u>les tax</u> <u>ode.</u> <u>in the</u> <u>ted and</u> <u>les tax</u> <u>ode.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u> <u>cde.</u>
1-31 1-32 1-33 1-34 1-35 1-36 1-37 1-38 1-39 1-40 1-41 1-42 1-43 1-44 1-45 1-46 1-47 1-48 1-49	amended by adding Subsection (k) In determining (b), (f), and (h), the fold in the territory of the propadded to the district: (1) rights-of- (2) any area i in which no person has a permit has been issued unde SECTION 2. Section amended by adding Subsection (c) In determining (b), the following are of territory of the district: (1) rights-of- (2) any area i in which no person has a permit has been issued unde SECTION 3. This Act a vote of two-thirds of al	on (k) to the comb lowing an posed dis -way; and n which a place of r Subchay 387.007 on (c) to the comb considere -way; and n which a place of r Subchay takes en l the me	read as ined ta consistrict of busine oter F, , Loca read as oined t d to a count busine oter F, ffect in mbers e	s follows: <u>ix rate und</u> <u>idered to re</u> <u>or the area</u> <u>y facility</u> <u>ess to whi</u> <u>Chapter 15</u> <u>al Governa</u> <u>s follows:</u> <u>ax rate ur</u> <u>not be ir</u> <u>y facility</u> <u>ess to whi</u> <u>Chapter 15</u> <u>mmediately</u> <u>elected to</u>	ment Co der Subs not be in a propose is loca ch a sa of, Tax C ment Co nder Sub ncluded is loca ch a sa of, Tax C if it r each ho	de, is <u>ections</u> <u>ncluded</u> <u>ded to be</u> <u>ted and</u> <u>les tax</u> <u>ode.</u> <u>de, is</u> <u>section</u> <u>in the</u> <u>ted and</u> <u>les tax</u> <u>ode.</u> <u>eceives</u> use, as
1-31 1-32 1-33 1-34 1-35 1-36 1-37 1-38 1-39 1-40 1-41 1-42 1-42 1-43 1-44 1-45 1-46 1-47 1-48 1-49 1-50	amended by adding Subsection (k) In determining (b), (f), and (h), the fold in the territory of the propadded to the district: (1) rights-of- (2) any area i in which no person has a permit has been issued under SECTION 2. Section amended by adding Subsection (c) In determining (b), the following are of territory of the district: (1) rights-of- (2) any area i in which no person has a permit has been issued under SECTION 3. This Act a vote of two-thirds of al provided by Section 39, Ar	on (k) to the comb lowing an posed dis -way; and n which a place of r Subchay 387.007 on (c) to the comb considere -way; and n which a place of r Subchay takes en takes en ticle II	read as ined ta consistrict of busine oter F, , Loca read as oined t d to a count busine oter F, ffect in mbers e I, Texa	s follows: <u>ax rate und</u> <u>idered to r</u> <u>or the area</u> <u>y facility</u> <u>ess to whi</u> <u>Chapter 15</u> <u>ax rate un</u> <u>not be in</u> <u>y facility</u> <u>ess to whi</u> <u>Chapter 15</u> <u>mmediately</u> <u>elected to</u> <u>as Constitu</u>	ment Co der Subs not be in a propose is loca ch a sa of, Tax Co nder Sub ncluded is loca ch a sa of, Tax Co if it r each ho ution.	de, is <u>ections</u> <u>ncluded</u> <u>d to be</u> <u>ted and</u> <u>les tax</u> <u>ode.</u> <u>ted and</u> <u>les tax</u> <u>ode.</u> <u>eceives</u> use, as If this
1-31 1-32 1-33 1-34 1-35 1-36 1-37 1-38 1-39 1-40 1-41 1-42 1-42 1-43 1-44 1-45 1-46 1-47 1-48 1-50 1-51	amended by adding Subsection (k) In determining (b), (f), and (h), the fold in the territory of the propadded to the district: (1) rights-of- (2) any area i in which no person has a permit has been issued under SECTION 2. Section amended by adding Subsection (c) In determining (b), the following are of territory of the district: (1) rights-of- (2) any area i in which no person has a permit has been issued under SECTION 3. This Act a vote of two-thirds of al provided by Section 39, Ar Act does not receive the vor	on (k) to the comb lowing an posed dis -way; and n which a place of r Subchay 387.007 on (c) to the comb considere -way; and n which a place of r Subchay takes en l the me ticle II ote neces	read as ined ta consistrict of busine oter F, , Loca read as oined t d to a count busine oter F, ffect in mbers e I, Texa	s follows: <u>ax rate und</u> <u>idered to r</u> <u>or the area</u> <u>y facility</u> <u>ess to whi</u> <u>Chapter 15</u> <u>ax rate un</u> <u>not be in</u> <u>y facility</u> <u>ess to whi</u> <u>Chapter 15</u> <u>mmediately</u> <u>elected to</u> <u>as Constitu</u>	ment Co der Subs not be in a propose is loca ch a sa of, Tax Co nder Sub ncluded is loca ch a sa of, Tax Co if it r each ho ution.	de, is <u>ections</u> <u>ncluded</u> <u>d to be</u> <u>ted and</u> <u>les tax</u> <u>ode.</u> <u>in the</u> <u>ted and</u> <u>les tax</u> <u>ode.</u> <u>eceives</u> use, as If this
1-31 1-32 1-33 1-34 1-35 1-36 1-37 1-38 1-39 1-40 1-41 1-42 1-42 1-43 1-44 1-45 1-46 1-47 1-48 1-49 1-50	amended by adding Subsection (k) In determining (b), (f), and (h), the fold in the territory of the propadded to the district: (1) rights-of- (2) any area i in which no person has a permit has been issued under SECTION 2. Section amended by adding Subsection (c) In determining (b), the following are of territory of the district: (1) rights-of- (2) any area i in which no person has a permit has been issued under SECTION 3. This Act a vote of two-thirds of al provided by Section 39, Ar	on (k) to the comb lowing an posed dis -way; and n which a place of r Subchay 387.007 on (c) to the comb considere -way; and n which a place of r Subchay takes en l the me ticle II ote neces	read as ined ta consistrict of busine oter F, , Loca read as oined t d to a count busine oter F, ffect in mbers e I, Texa	s follows: <u>ax rate und</u> <u>idered to r</u> <u>or the area</u> <u>y facility</u> <u>ess to whi</u> <u>Chapter 15</u> <u>ax rate un</u> <u>not be in</u> <u>y facility</u> <u>ess to whi</u> <u>Chapter 15</u> <u>mmediately</u> <u>elected to</u> <u>as Constitu</u>	ment Co der Subs not be in a propose is loca ch a sa of, Tax Co nder Sub ncluded is loca ch a sa of, Tax Co if it r each ho ution.	de, is <u>ections</u> <u>ncluded</u> <u>d to be</u> <u>ted and</u> <u>les tax</u> <u>ode.</u> <u>ted and</u> <u>les tax</u> <u>ode.</u> <u>eceives</u> use, as If this

1